

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, TONY C. LONDON;  
CAROL SCHALL; MARY TOWNLEY,

*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

CHRISTY BERGHOFF, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;  
JOANNE HARRIS, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;  
JESSICA DUFF, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;  
VICTORIA KIDD, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Intervenors,*

v.

GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III,  
in his official capacity as the Clerk of Court for Norfolk Circuit Court,

*Defendant - Appellant,*

and

JANET M. RAINEY, in her official capacity as State Registrar of Vital  
Records; ROBERT F. MCDONNELL, in his official capacity as Governor  
of Virginia; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of Virginia,

*Defendants,*

MICHELE MCQUIGG,

*Intervenor - Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT NORFOLK

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III**

---

David B. Oakley  
Jeffrey F. Brooke  
POOLE MAHONEY P.C.  
860 Greenbrier Circle, Suite 401  
Chesapeake, VA 23320  
(757) 552-6035  
doakley@poolemahoney.com  
jbrooke@poolemahoney.com

*Counsel for Appellant George E. Schaefer, III*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Standard of review.....	11
II.   The District Court erred as a matter of law when it found all of the named Plaintiffs had standing and asserted valid claims against all named Defendants .....	13
III.  The federal courts should defer to the states’ sovereignty to permit or prohibit marriage between members of the same sex.....	24
IV. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> remains binding authority on federal district and circuit courts of appeals.....	28
V.    Marriage is a fundamental right, but same-sex marriage is not a fundamental right .....	34
VI.   Only rational basis review applies to Virginia’s Marriage Laws .....	40
VII.  Equal Protection and Due Process challenges fail under rational basis review .....	43
VIII. The district court erred as a matter of law and abused its discretion when granting Plaintiffs a preliminary injunction .....	50

CONCLUSION.....54

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315, 82 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1984) .....	13, 16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 202 (1986) .....	11
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 219 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971) .....	28, 29
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810, 3 S. Ct. 37, 34 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1972) .....	28, 29
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (1999).....	49
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (1999).....	4
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4374 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014).....	31
<i>Boddie v. Conn.</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1971) .....	36
<i>Bishop v. Okla. ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 333 Fed. Appx. 361 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Bronson v. Swenson</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Appalachian Mining</i> , No. 97- 1202, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 8081 (4th Cir. Apr. 27, 1998) .....	11-12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686 (1954) .....	27

*Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning*,  
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 47-48

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*,  
427 U.S. 297, 49 L. Ed. 2d 511, 96 S. Ct. 2513 (1976) .....49

*Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985) .....41

*Craig v. Boren*,  
429 U.S. 190, 97 S. Ct. 451, 50 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1976) .....32

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
No. 12-6151, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 11705 (10th Cir. June 12, 2013) ..... 19

*Davis v. Federal Elect. Committee*,  
554 U.S. 724, 128 S. Ct. 2759, 171 L. Ed. 2d 737 (2008) ..... 14

*Davis v. Prison Health Servs.*,  
679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012) .....42

*De Leon v. Perry*,  
No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26236 (W.D. Tex.  
Feb. 26, 2014) .....31

*Deboer v. Snyder*,  
No. 12-CV-10285, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37274 ( E.D. Mich. Mar.  
21, 2014) .....31, 42

*Doe v. Shalala*,  
122 Fed. Appx. 600 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Dewhurst v. Century Aluminum Co.*,  
649 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

*Donaldson v. State*,  
2012 MT 288, P29 (Mont. 2012 ).....35

*East Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. Sage*,  
361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 12-13, 52

<i>FCC v. Beach Committees</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993) .....	44, 49
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	41, 50
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728, 104 S. Ct. 1387, 79 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1984) .....	16
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332, 95 S. Ct. 2281, 45 L. Ed. 2d 223 (1975) .....	29, 30
<i>Hogge v. Johnson</i> , 526 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	29
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2652, 186 L. Ed. 2d 768 (2013).....	13, 14, 40
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....	30, 36, 42, 47
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:13-cv-217, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179331 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013) .....	31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003) .....	32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967) .....	24, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992) .....	13
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439, 108 S. Ct. 1319, 99 L. Ed. 2d 534 (1988) .....	40-41
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173, 97 S. Ct. 2238, 53 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1977) .....	30

*Massachusetts v. United States HHS*,  
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....30

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
125 U.S. 190, 8 S. Ct. 723, 31 L. Ed. 654 (1888) .....36

*McBurney v. Cuccinelli*,  
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) .....19

*McConnell v. United States*,  
188 Fed. Appx. 540 .....31

*McGee v. Cole*,  
No. 3:13-24068, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10864 (S.D. West Va. Jan. 29,  
2014) .....31

*In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation*,  
333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) .....52

*Montgomery v. Carr*,  
101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996) .....41

*Moose Lodge No. 17 v. Irvis*,  
407 U.S. 163, 92 S. Ct. 1965, 32 L. Ed. 2d 627 (1972) .....17

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
505 U.S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 2326, 120 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1992) .....48

*Oregon v. Ice*,  
555 U.S. 160, 129 S. Ct. 711, 172 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2009) .....25

*Pashby v. Delia*,  
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Perry v. Judd*, No. 12-1067, 471 Fed. Appx. 219, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS  
980, 2012 WL 120076 (4th Cir. Jan 17, 2012).....52

*Piney Run Preservation Association v. County Comm'rs*,  
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) .....12

*Porter v. Jones*,  
 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) .....12

*Powers v. Harris*,  
 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) .....48

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U. S. 811, 820, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1997)).....14

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996) .....32, 45

*Ross v. Committees Satelite Corp.*,  
 759 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1989) .....12

*Runnebaum v. NationsBank of Maryland, N.A.*,  
 123 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 1997) .....37

*Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.*,  
 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) .....42

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War*,  
 418 U.S. 208, 94 S. Ct. 2925, 41 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1974) .....16

*Sevcik v. Sandoval*,  
 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012).....30

*Sherman v. Richmond*,  
 543 F. Supp. 447 (E.D. Va. 1982) .....14

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Organization*,  
 426 U.S. 26, 96 S. Ct. 1917, 48 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1976) .....18

*Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel.*,  
 316 U.S. 535, 62 S. Ct. 1110, 86 L. Ed. 1655 (1942) .....36

*Smith v. Cont'l Casualty Co.*,  
 369 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert Cnty., Md.*,  
48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....43

*T.M.H. v. D.M.T.*,  
79 So. 3d 787 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 5<sup>th</sup> Dist. 2011) .....38

*Thomasson v. Perry*,  
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) .....41, 46

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1987) (1987).....39

*United States v. Hays*,  
515 U.S. 737, 115 S. Ct. 2431, 132 L. Ed. 2d 635 (1995) .....14, 15, 16

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624, 131 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1994) ..... 25-26

*United States v. Richardson*,  
418 U.S. 166, 94 S. Ct. 2940, 41 L. Ed. 2d 678 (1974) .....17

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of  
Church & State*,  
454 U.S. 464, 102 S. Ct. 752, 70 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1982) .....16

*Veney v. Wyche*,  
293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....42

*Vollette v. Watson*,  
No. 2:12cv23,12012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103322 (E.D. Va. July 24,  
2012) .....52

*Walker v. State*,  
No. 3:04CV140LS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98320 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 10,  
2006) .....31

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 117 S. Ct. 2302 (1997) .....35, 36

*Waters v. Gaston County*,  
57 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 1995) .....36

*Wetzel v. Edwards*,  
635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980) .....12, 52

*Williams v. Ill.*,  
399 U.S. 235, 90 S. Ct. 2018, 26 L. Ed. 2d 586 (1970) .....47

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.*,  
348 U.S. 483, 75 S. Ct. 461, 99 L. Ed. 563 (1955) .....49

*Wilson v. Ake*,  
354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....31

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012).....33

*Windsor v. United States*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 2d 808 (2013) ..... *Passim*

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
129 S. Ct. 365, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008) .....52

*Wright v. Collins*,  
766 F.2d 841 (4th Cir. 1985) .....23

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908) .....18

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1738C .....3, 48

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 2, 8, 23

Va. Code § 20-13 *et seq* .....20

Va. Code § 20-45.2 ..... 1, 3, 4, 48

Va. Code § 20-45.3 .....1, 4, 48  
 Va. Code § 32.1-267 .....20

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Am. XIV .....8, 24, 27, 34, 35  
 Va. Const. art. 1, § 15-A .....4, 48

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 3-4.....1  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 *William Waller Hening, Statutes At Large* 150 (1823).....2
